7 As an example, we point out that recently – between June 17 and 21, 2024 – the first edition (virtually) of the School of 

Gender and Sexuality Studies in Mathematics Education - E²GSEM [https://www.even3.com.br/e2gsem/] took place and, 

according to the Organizing Committee, the event had 441 (four hundred and forty-one) participants, 165 (one hundred and 

sixty-five) authors, and 131 (one hundred and thirty-one) submitted papers, which is significant for the Brazilian Mathematics 

Education community. 
8 For example, the text by Souza and Fonseca (2009), published in one of the most renowned journals in the field in Brazil, 

discusses Gender and Mathematics Education – although understanding gender as the Female/Male binary.